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STUDY OVERVIEW: CANADA IMARKET hud CANADA

The Global Traveller Research Program is an annual survey commissioned by Destination Canada and conducted by YouGov Canada. The study fielded online in English
and French, with sample being sourced from a nationally established panel.

Total Canadian Residents: The Canada study is conducted among the general population (excluding residents of the Northern Territories). Respondents are split into two
groups based on their travel behaviour:

+ Domestic Out-of-Province Travellers: Canadian residents aged 18 years and older, who have taken a pleasure trip in Canada beyond their own province where

they had stayed at least 2 nights with a minimum of 1 night in paid accommodation in the past 3 years, or plan to take such a trip in the next year. These
respondents evaluated destinations outside of their province.

* In-Province: Canadian residents aged 18 years and older, who evaluated destinations within their province of residence.

O
832

Sample distribution: National (excl. Territories)

Domestic Out-of-Province Travellers: 4621

Timing of Fieldwork In-Province Travellers: 4583
Total sample size: 9204

November 18t — December 16th, 2024

In 2023, DC switched research providers to YouGov Canada, with the project being migrated over to YouGov's proprietary panel.
. As a result, no trending is available for the Canadian market.
Due to the sampling approach for this study (with quotas for out-of-province travellers being filled first and all others falling into the in-province traveller

category), comparison analysis between the two groups are not included. Furthermore, some questions were only asked among one of the two
subgroups.
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* DESTINATION

CANADA

KEY INSIGHTS

The next 2-year immediate potential for out-of-province travel in Canada is 17.3M Canadians

Both out-of-province travellers and in-province travellers are more likely to consider travelling during the
Summer months followed by Fall

Canadians are interested in nature walks, natural attractions, oceanside beaches, and unique local
experiences

Travellers within Canada in the past 3 years were most likely to be travelling with a spouse or partner;
out-of-province travellers were also more likely to travel with children, while in-province travellers were
more likely to travel solo

Canadians state accessibility and ease of travel, authenticity, and safety and comfort of the experience,
would increase their interest in Indigenous cultural experiences.
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Approximately two in ten
Canadians are either planning to
travel within their province, or
outside their province but within
Canada a little more compared to
last year.
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% CoOllective * CANADA

VACATION OUTLOOK (IN NEXT 12 MONTHS)

m A little
more

m About the
same

m A little
less

Staying at home Travellling within your Travelling outside your Travelling outside of

province province, but within Canada
Canada
Travel Market
Outlook
(% who will spend a little +4% -1% -13% -8%

more MINUS % who will
spend a little less)

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250)

How do you plan to spend your vacation time in the next 12 months compared to
the last 12 months? Will you spend your vacation time...
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RESA L et b

POTENTIAL OUT-OF-PROVINGE IMIARKET SIZE

Next Year Immediate Potential for Canada: 17,332,000

Immediate potential

(000’s) ‘ e L™
325 NU 0 - i
, NWT .
2 872 2,591 o BC has the largest potential to
| draw in out-of-province travellers,
followed by Alberta, Nova Scotia,
BC 6POEI8 and PELI.
7,677 AB MB ac
6,399 2,982 5,702
NB
SK ON 4,767
2,990 4,745
NS
6,242

Grand Manan Island Canada GTRP —
December 2024

New Brunswick

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4621)
7 You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of the following destinations in the next year?

Please use a 5-point scale where 1 means ‘I am definitely not considering’ and 5 means ‘| am seriously considering’.
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& coiasans PIZTRASA
UNAIDED AND AIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT YEAR) -
PROVINCES & TERRITORIES

O u t'Of'p rovince m Unaided Consideration m Aided Consideration (% 4 or 5 out of 5 | am seriously considering)
tLaVe”erS_ShOW aritsh Columbia. [N 0% aritsh Columbia (v=3561) [ 5o+
the most Iinterest
In visiting BC, e
: Alberta 15% aAberta (n=3852) (G :20-+
Ontario, Alberta,
and Québec. Quevec I Quebec (n=3800)
Nova Scotia - 7% Nova Scotia (n=4413) _ 38%n
New Brunswick l 3% Prince Edward Island (n=4496) _ 36%
Newfoundland and Labrador l 3% Newfoundland and Labrador (n=4419) _ 31% A
Prince Edward Island l 3% New Brunswick (n=4417) _ 29%
Manitoba l 3% Yukon (n=4621) _ 19%t
Saskatchewan I 2% Manitoba (n=4369) _ 18%7n
Yukon I 1% Saskatchewan (n=4366) _ 18%"™
Northwest Territories I 1% Northwest Territories (n=4621) _ 17%A
Nunavut 0% Nunavut (n=4621) _ 15%
Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4621) Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers
You mentioned that you are likely to take a vacation trip of 2 or more nights outside of You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of
your own province, but within Canada in the next year. Which destinations are you the following destinations in the next year? Please use a 5-point scale where 1 means ‘|
seriously considering for your trips in the next year? (Please list up to 3 destinations.) am definitely not considering’ and 5 means ‘| am seriously considering’.

i+l

A / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)




RESA L et b

Total Out-of-Province

UNAIDED AND AIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT
YEAR) - TOP 10 CITIES/REGIONS

m Unaided Consideration m Aided Consideration (% 4 or 5 out of 5 | am seriously considering)

Vancouver - 9% Vancouver _ 49%M
Ouebse - o Vontréal _ 43% Vancouver re_mal_ns the_ most
popular destination being
Alberta Rockies . 7% Banff & Lake Louise _ 42% CO”Sldered among Out_of_prOV|nce
Torono [ % rororeo | - travellers. Montréal, Banff & Lake

Louise, and Toronto are also top

cities seriously considered for a
Calgary l 4% Alberta Rockies _ 39% future travel destination on an

Banff & Lake Louise I 3% Québec City _ 39%
Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4621) Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Evaluated [DESTINATION] C da GTRP
You mentioned that you are likely to take a vacation trip of 2 or more You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider Grand Manan Island LR —
ni%hts outside of your own province, but within Canada in the next year. visiting each of the following destinations in the next year? Please use ick December 2024
Which destinations are you seriously considering for your trips in the next ~ a 5-point scale where 1 means ‘| am definitely not considering’ and 5 New Brunswic

10 Yyear? (Please list up to 3 destinations.) means ‘| am seriously considering’.

A\ / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)
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Almost SiX in ten
out-of-province
travellers are
Interested Iin
taking an out-of-
province trip in
the next year for

any number of

& coiasans PIZTRASA
LIKELIHOOD TO TAKE A DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT YEAR)

1-3 Night Short Trip 4+ Nights Long Trip

% Top 2 box
44%

% Top 2 box
37%

0, 0

NET: Definitely/

Very likely Very Likely for
any number of
nights
® Somewhat likely Total: 57%
® Not interested 24%
Total Canada Total Canada
Note: “Not interested” is comprised of those saying not very likely or not at all likely
Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4621) I * I

Realistically, how likely are you to take a vacation trip outside of your own province, but within Canada in the next year?
(Select one) A / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)



TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS)

Province/Territory Winter Spring Summer Fall
(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

Ly 2> 53 i .3 : / ! — g ‘.
British Columbia (n=664) 19% 36% 61% 34% o MRS R g 7 e L ‘
) B ; ' 7y B \ h\\ .

Kootenay Rockies (n=140) 17% 33% 62% 35%

Vancouver (n=248) 18% 38% 53% 37%

Victoria (n=180) 18% 32% 60% 45% Out-of-province travellers are most
Whistler (n=117) 30% 21% 51% 25% likely to visit Western Canada
Thompson Okanagan (n=178) 15% 29% 62% 37% durin g the summer months. Fall
Alberta (n=523) 19% 329% 63% 32% travel interest is also notably high
Alberta Rockies (n=156) 17% 33% 53% 38% for Victoria, Thom pson Okan agan,
Calgary (n=178) 18% 32% 54% 34% and the Alberta Rockies.

Edmonton (n=144) 17% 32% 62% 27%

Banff & Lake Louise (n=165) 18% 27% 60% 31%

Jasper (n=157) 20% 24% 52% 33%

Saskatchewan (n=140) 21% 24% 56% 36%

Regina (n=71) 20% 31% 65% 32%

Saskatoon (n=79) 21% 39% 52% 31%
Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set. Falcon Trails Resort ™ < : N ) ‘. “

Manhitoba Canada GTRP |—‘December 2&4‘ ‘~

12 Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Considering [DESTINATON]
What time of year would you consider taking a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply)




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS) (CONTINUED)

Province/Territory Winter Spring Summer Fall
(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

Manitoba (n=142) 31% 43% 48% 39% : ‘
Winnipeg (n=67) — — — e Su mmer months are also most
Churchill (n=37*) 41% 42% 37% 26% popular for out-of-province trips to
Ontario (n=494) 16% 29% 62% 31% Manitoba, Ontario, Québec and
Ottawa (n=141) 18% 25% 58% 36% New Brunswick. Winter travel
Niagara Falls (n=157) m— — - — Interest is strongest in Churchill,
Toronto (n=228) 18% 31% 61% 0% Mont-Tremblant, and Montréal, with
Muskoka (n=52) 21% 34% 53% 44% nOtabIe appeal alSO seen in
Northern Ontario (n=48%) 19% 34% 59% 30% Q u é b ec CI ty
Québec (n=417) 26% 33% 55% 36% LR e
Montréal (n=226) 28% 37% 62% 43%
Québec City (n=150) 25% 32% 52% 40%
Mont Tremblant (n=68) 31% 36% 43% 38%
New Brunswick (n=250) 12% 29% 65% 28%
Fredericton (n=68) 6% 32% 66% 33%
Saint John (n=77) 12% 35% 63% 29%

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set. Falcon Trails Resort ™ : ; ALY

13  Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Considering [DESTINATON] Mahitoba Canada GTRP|—December 2& .

What time of year would you consider taklng a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply)
*Small base size, interpret with caution (n<50)




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS) (CONTINUED)

Province/Territor Winter Spring Summer Fall
_ (Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

Nova Scotia (n=390) 14% 33% 65% 39%

Halifax (n=214) 11% 28% 67% 45%

Cape Breton (n=130) 12% 23% 62% 46%

Prince Edward Island (n=342) 15% 22% 71% 34% . .
Charlottetown (n=176) 9% 31% 69% 31% AmOng the Atlantlc prO_VI nces_ and
Newfoundland & Labrador (n=286) 15% 31% 66% 36% Ter“torles’ OUt-Of-prVlnce t“pS
St. John’s (n=122) 8% 25% 65% 43% are most popu lar du ”_ ng th_e

Yukon (n=133) 6% 30% E6% 30% §ummer_months._Dur|ng winter,
Whitehorse (n=74) 100 205 o0, 205 interest in travelling to Nanavut
bawson Gity (1=45) Lo P10 70, . and Northwest Territories are
Northwest Territories (n=106) 31% 27% 53% 34% nOtany hlg her'

Yellowknife (n=52) 41% 24% 51% 46%

Inuvik (n=36*) 21% 25% 44% 18%

Nunavut (n=96) 34% 32% 57% 25%

lqaluit (n=44*) 11% 37% 53% 28%

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set. X
Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Considering [DESTINATON] Falcon Trails Resort

\ ) ‘ i
What time of year would you consider taking a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply) i | XA \ .
14 *Small base size, interpret with caution (n<50) Manitoba Canada GTRP/—December 20 *
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Out-of-province
travellers are
actively planning
trips to British
Columbia and
Québec,
particularly to
Montreéal,

Calgary, and
Banff & Lake
Louise.

. Q"} CANADIAN TOURISM DATA
Total Out-of-Province -
R & coiisctive K

DESTINATION

CANADA

NET ACTIVE PLANNING - BY CITY/REGION

L7 Northwest Territories

7%  Yellowknife 5%  |galuit
7%  Inuvik \
\
\\ \
N \
r12% “ \
™ 7%  Dawson City \\ \\\
5%  Whitehorse N AN
so N\ \
Seo \\ \
So \
~So N~
s < [N
\s~ \
~e N
S\
URLGlM British Columbia .
15%  vancouver
12%  Kootenay Rockies  _ _
M 11%  Victoria TT--e
10%  whistler
10%  Thompson Okanagan
,o.
,/
’I
I, /
15% /
15%  calgary ,r’ /!
’

M15%  Banff & Lake Louise
14%  Alberta Rockies
10%  Edmonton

8%

Jasper

6 Nunavii |

8% ERENHEUNEEN]

7%  Regina
6%  Saskatoon

18%

Note: NET Active Planning = respondents who are gathering information, planning a visit, making arrangements, or

already booked. ) )
Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=varies)

Which of the following best describes your current situation when thinking about eac

a vacation trip? (Select one for each)

M7%  Montréal
11%  Québec City
M10%  Mont Tremblant IVL78 Newfoundland & Labrador
,’ M2% St John's
' /s
' R
'
' RARNKLZE Prince Edward Island
,’ ’/ 10%  Charlottetown
/ / ’
4 ’
'I S ,
P /
' , ’
] Y2 /
;e L
! /; M1%  Saint John
' ) 9% Fredericton
1 ’ .’
(] / PR
I
J 2 __ 215% INEERE
., %2777 M16%  Halifax
Sao 8%  Cape Breton
S
15%
Y
S 13%  Ottawa
s 11%  Toronto
0 )
10% o Nagara Fals
- 0 uskoka
Wmnlp(_ag 6% Northern Ontario
Churchill

TE

f the fal N
AP IRy L RAET BEHERe olemenpolus gleveiplus table (2024 RILA AR 2024 vs. 2023)
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&% Soliective hd CANADA
UNAIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT YERR) - CITIES/REGIONS

. . British Columbia Alberta Saskatchewan
Banff & Lake Louise is the

most popular region being
considered on an unaided hompson oaregen [ 13% sant s ke Lowse [N 222 * ssacon. [ 17

b as I S amon g I n _p rOVI nce than Victoria L = ;-;jf Calgary - 14% Regina - 13%
travel I erS i n WeSter n Can ad a, Vancouver Coast & - 11% Jasper - 14% Moose Jaw - 11%

Mountains

Increasing significantly vero vancower [ 7% avera rockes [ 12% s s | 34
comp ared to last year. Kootenay Rockies [J] 3% eamonton [ 129

Waskesiu Lake 3%
Northern BC I 3% Drumbheller I 4% I

Manitoba Ontario

Total (n=258) Total (n=1075)

Winnipeg . 9% Niagara region - 14%
Toronto - 10%

Brandon l 5%

Ottawa - 8%

Muskoka . 6%

Northern Ontario . 4%

Churchill I 4%

Hecla Island I 4%

Riding Mountain National
9 I 3%

Park South Eastern Ontario l 4%

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations
If you are planning to take a vacation trip of 1 or more nights within [PROVINCE] in I *I
the next year, which destinations are you seriously considering? (Please list up to 3

destinations) A / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)




UNAIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT YEAR) -

CITIES/REGIONS (CONTINUED)

Québec New Brunswick Nova Scotia
Total (n=760) Total (n=203) Total (n=205)

coeve: [ 1% voncon e | 22% cave oo [ 17%
Gaspésie - 10% Fredericton area - 11% Halifax waterfront area - 11%

Montréal . 6% Bay of Fundy area - 8% Annapolis Valley . 6%
Charlevoix . 5% Saint John area . 7% Lunenburg I 2%
Cote-Nord region Québec I 3% Edmundston area l 4% Southwestern Nova Scotia I 2%
cavenices [ 3% e [ vamoun || 2%

Prince Edward Island Newfoundland and Labrador
Total (n=96) Total (n=200)

Western region - 15%
Greater Charlottetown area . 9%
St. John's/ Northeast
0,
Avalon Peninsula region - 14%
Cavendish . 7% Eastern region . 6%

Central region . 5% ¥
Greater Summerside area 4% East coast of . 5%
Newfoundland

Labrador . 5%

Green Gables Shore region 1%
L'Anse aux Meadows I 2%

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations
18 Ifyou are planning to take a vacation trip of 1 or more nights within [PROVINCE] in
the next year, which destinations are you seriously considering? (Please listup to 3

destinations) A 1\ = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)

RESA L et b

In the East, the Moncton area,
Québec, and Cape Breton are also
popular destinations being
considered on an unaided basis
among travellers within the
respective provinces.

{ AV

Grand Manan Island Canada GTRP —
December 2024

New Brunswick



Banff & Lake Louise, followed
by Winnipeg, and Saskatoon
are the most popular regions
being considered on an aided
basis among in-province
travellers in Western Canada.

§i% oliective K CANADA
AIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT YEAR) - CITIES/REGIONS

% 4 or 5 (out of 5 — | am seriously considering)

British Columbia Alberta Saskatchewan

Total (n=770) Total (n=766) Total (n=250)

Vancouver Island (excl.
Victoria)

0
_ 38% 1 Banff & Lake Louise
vieoio | 37%7
Metro Vancouver _ 34% Alberta Rockies
Thompson Okanagan - 33% Cypress Hills - 27% N
Vancouver Coast & h
0 - 0
Mountains - 32%1 Watrous-Manitou - 26%
Northern BC - 20% M Calgary - 36% N Prince Albert National Park - 25%

Saskatoon _ 45%
Regina _ 41%
Moose Jaw - 34%

Kootenay Rockies - 19%@ Nipawin-Tobin Lake - 20% Mt

) - 0 Meadow Lake Provincial
Cariboo Chilcotin Coast - 17% M 33% 1 Park - 18% M

Manitoba Ontario
Total (n=258) Total (n=1075)
i i 0
Winnipeg - 46% Niagara Region - 34%

roono [ 32%
Whiteshell Provincial Park Y
B - woioe [ 25%

Riding Mountain National 0 Ottawa - 9
South Eastern Ontario - 20%
Brandon - 24%

Northern Ontario - 15%
Churchill - 19%nm South Western Ontario - 15%

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations

You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of the

following destinations in the next year? Please use a 5-point scale where 1 means ‘I am I *I
definitely not considering’ and 5 means ‘| am seriously considering’.

A / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)



AIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT YEAR) -
CITIES/REGIONS (CONTINUED)

% 4 or 5 (out of 5 — | am seriously considering)

Québec New Brunswick Nova Scotia
Total (n=760) Total (n=203) Total (n=205)

Québec City _ 42% Moncton area _ 49% Halifax waterfront area _ 47% M . » | . |
Gaspesie - 32% Bay of Fundy area - 33% CapelBIETon _ 39% On an al d ed b asls ! th € M on Cto n

Charle-voix - 28% Fredericton area - 32% Annapolis Valley _ 37% ar ea’ th e H aI i faX W ate rf r O n t ar ea’
o — i o and Québec City are the most
popular destinations being

Cantons-de-I'Est / Eastern
- 21% Bathurst/Campbelton area - 20% Bay of Fundy - 22%

Townships .
ouaovers [l 15% camunason area [ 20% vamoun [ 17% considered among travellers
monteregie [ 12% miramichi area || 18% ricou [l 16% : : 2 2
within the respective province.

Prince Edward Island Newfoundland and Labrador
Total (n=96) Total (n=200)

{ S 3
s ¥V

St. John's/ Northeast
Greater Charlottetown area - 39% Avalon Peninsula region 40%
Points East Coastal Drive ;
0 Westi 0
region - 34% el 36%
Greater Summerside area - 29% Central region 349%

Red Sands Shore region - 28% Eastern region - 27%
her Avalon Peninsul
Green Gables Shore region - 26% rC()etgi(e;:] vaion Feninsuia - 25%

togion_ ¢ ool prve - 26% Labrador . 13% & Grand Manan Island Canada GTRP —

region
i December 2024
New Brunswick

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations - i o
20 You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of the following destinations in the next year? Please use a 5-
point scale where 1 means ‘| am definitely not considering’ and 5 means ‘| am seriously considering’.

A\ 1 L = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)
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... LIKELIHOOD TO TAKE A DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT YEAR)

% Top 2 box

A e e RUMT TR

: U s -l

AR S
o 7 o RITESE

Three in ten In- % Top 2 box

: 25% 7 5
province 14% #
travellers are .

' '
interested in = Definitely ) 2

taking an in-

. .. NET: Definitely/
province trip In

Very Likely for

the next year for very likely any number of

nights
any number of : Total: 30% ™
Ni g hts. m Somewhat likely

s

E Not interested

Total Canada Total Canada

Note: “Not interested” is comprised of those saying not very likely or not at all likely I *I
Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations (n=4583)
Realistically, how likely are you to take a vacation within your province in the next year? (Select one) @ | I/ = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS)

Province/Territor Winter Spring Summer
(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug)

British Columbia

Metro Vancouver (n=161) 27% 41% 55%
Vancouver Coast & Mountains (n=133) 32% 47% 61%
Victoria (n=164) 22% 53% 61%
Vancouver Island (excl. Victoria) (n=156) 29% 47% 62%
Thompson Okanagan (n=139) 16% 34% 69%
Cariboo Chilcotin Coast (n=57) 20% 36% 68%
Northern BC (n=72) 21% 45% 65%
Kootenay Rockies (n=76) 22% 47% 63%
Alberta

Alberta Rockies (n=206) 35% 45% 64%
Calgary (n=181) 30% 37% 58%
Edmonton (n=157) 30% 46% 54%
Banff & Lake Louise (n=222) 34% 44% 69%
Jasper (n=194) 28% 38% 61%

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set.
22 Base: Canadian residents evaluating |n-ﬁ_r0vmce destinations, Considering [DESTINATON]
What time of year would you consider taking a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply)

36%
53%
49%
49%
44%
33%
52%
39%

48%
33%
38%
36%
33%

*3;

e ST
T 8 R
(Sept, Oct, Nov) ¥ % ; /
oy ¥ y
Al 2 » -
v - 4

travellers are most likely to go on a
trip during the summer months,
though there is also interest in
spring and fall months.

N N o
Falcon Trails Resort ‘ \ \2\4 NI
| ' |

Manitoba Canada GTRP/—December 20
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TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS) (CONTINUED)

Province/Territor Winter Spring Summer =]
(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

Saskatchewan
Regina (n=67) 23% 33% 53% 37%
Saskatoon (n=69) 42% 41% 59% 48%
Moose Jaw (n=53) 31% 36% 700 3500 Travellers within Saskatchewan
Prince Albert National Park (n=36%) 15% 34% 66% 38% an d Man ItOba are most IntereSted
Cypress Hills (n=32%) 16% 23% 75% 30% In takl ng a domeStIC t”p I_n the
Watrous-Manitou (n=40%) 20% 31% 70% 29% summer m O_n t h S. C h urc h | l l IS most
anitona popular during the fall months,
. though there is opportunity for
Winnipeg (n=90) 28% 39% 64% 41% g . p p c y
_ growth in Saskatoon during the fall
Churchill (n=37%) 36% 24% 46% 47%
- — months as well.
Riding Mountain National Park (n=46%) 21% 38% 78% 39%
Whiteshell Provincial Park (n=47%*) 19% 25% 80% 25%
Brandon (n=38%) 36% 34% 47% 35%
Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set. = ; st WA\ ARV AN \ \
Base: Canadian residents evaluating |n-ﬁ_r0vmce destinations, Considering [DESTINATON] " T 0 & \ 3\
What time of year would you consider taking a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply) Falcon Trails Resort ; XA NN\
23 *(*:Sltrlﬁglmg]sgisige?%etgrtporztsmﬁ:l(t:gl:teigr?rzhgss’%ikat(:hewan' Meadow Lake Provincial Park, Nipawin-Tobin Lake) Mahitoba tlaa GTRP"— December 2024«




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS) (CONTINUED)

Province/Territor Sl ey S g PO S e TS, 3 R o

(Dec, Jan, Feb) | (Mar, Apr,May) | (Jun,Jul, Aug) | (Sept, Oct, Nov) W R
Ontario % ; A : ,/Q\." e .\ .
Ottawa (n=150) 28% 32% 56% 32% : e “;_. 7B \m\lh |
Niagara region (n=252) 20% 38% 66% 46%
Foronto (1=237) o 265, coo Joo Within Ontario and Québec, in-
Muskoka (n=210) 4% 6% o% £30s provmce tr_avellgrs are also most
Northern Ontario (n=101) 23% 35% 63% 45% IntereSted In taklng a domeStIC trlp
South Western Ontario (n=96) 19% 47% 62% 41% I n th esummer mo nth S ’ th ou g h
South Eastern Ontario (n=144) 13% 36% 64% 37% there is opportunity for growth in
Québec travellers to Muskoka during the
Montréal (n=127) 21% 26% 54% 29% fall months.
Québec City (n=215) 23% 20% 56% 30%
Laurentides (n=107) 30% 29% 51% 43%
Charlevoix (n=123) 6% 20% 60% 35%
Gaspeésie (n=159) 8% 12% 66% 31%
Cantons-de-I'Est / Eastern Townships (n=82) 19% 23% 67% 45%
Outaouais (n=63) 16% 28% 52% 40%
Montérégie (n=38%) 17% 22% 51% 27%

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set.
Base: Canadian residents evaluating in- Erovmce destinations, Considering [DESTINATON]
24 What time of year would you consider tal

Falcon Trails Resort

ing a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply) . 1 /] XA \ .
*Small base size, interprét with caution (n<50) Manitoba Canada GTRP/—December 20 *




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YERARS) (CONTINUED) Do IS
Province/Territor e AP S /9

New Brunswick

Moncton area (n=63) 33% 34% 68% 44% . "oty 50 & e “‘h“

Fredericton area (n=39%) 24% 23% 68% 54%
Saint John area (n=38*) 19% 37% 56% 28% Among Atlantic pr0V| nces, in-
Acadian Peninsul =26* 9 9 9 9

cadlan enlnsuaarea(n ) 23% 41% 52% 45% prOVInce travellers are aISO most
Bay of Fundy area (n=40%) 15% 32% 76% 53% . . : c c
Nova Scotia Interested in taking a domestic trip
Halifax waterfront area (n=58) 19% 34% 72% 46% In the summer months, with there
Cape Breton (n=45%) 13% 23% 70% 57% c c c :
e (i o 10k e 10t also being high i nt,erest N Cap e
Annapolis Valley (n=43%) 11% 32% 61% 54% Breton and Peggy s Cove duri ng

g —30%* 0 0 0 0

PeggysCove (n=39%) 17% 31% 58% 57% the fa” months_
Prince Edward Island
Greater Charlottetown area (n=26%*) 36% 32% 65% 40%
Newfoundland & Labrador
St. :John s_/ Northeast Avalon Peninsula 13% 23% 20% 21%
region (n=52)
Other Avalon Peninsula region (n=32%) 3% 18% 76% 32%
Eastern region (n=29%) 11% 15% 84% 39%
Central region (n=41%) 5% 19% 7% 31%
Western region (n=49%) 15% 23% 76% 41%

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set.

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in- Erovmce destinations, Considering [DESTINATON]

What time of year would you consider taking a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply)

Cities with base sizes too small to report: (New Brunswick: Edmundston area, Bathurst/Campbelton area, Miramichi area; Nova

Scotia: Bay of Fundy, Yarmouth, Pictou; Prince Edward Island: Greater Summerside area, North Cape Coastal Drive region, Green Falcon Trails Resort ‘ N Ve s
25 Gables Shore region, Points East Coastal Drive region; Newfoundland & Labrador: Labrador) . it N
*Small base size, interpret with caution (n<50) Manitoba Canada GTRP/—"December 20 '




- coiieciive ECANADA
"“" ' ~ NET ACTIVE PLANNING - BY CITY/REGION

Newfoundland & Labrador Prince Edward Island
British Columbia 0 St. John’s/ Northeast 17%
16% Avalon Peninsula region 0 Greater Charlottetown area

M5% 0 i
Al 402 \I\;Ii(e;:;ori;/ancouver 9% Other Avalon Peninsula ﬁoﬁ (N':’re;;[% SumcmeriltjleDarea .
o region orth Cape Coastal Drive region
™13%  Vancouver Island (excl. Victoria) 9%  Eastern region 9% Green Gables Shore region
?12%  vancouver Coast & Mountains 9%  Central region 8% Red Sands Shore region
110% Thompson Okanagan 8%  Western region 8% Points East Coastal Drive region
"7 Canivoo ot cosst — '
(o ariboo Chilcotin Coas 1 '
it = 7% NoremBC | \ :
- SRS o i B \ ! 1*%3) Moncton area
- | 12%  QuebecCiy ~ | 13%  santyomarea
In -province 121%  Calgary ) 9 Eraileve \ H 102/0 Acadian Peninsula area
travellers are 120%  Edmonton h 6%  Gaspésie * ! 18%/4 Bay of Fundy area
. | | : M14% Banff & Lake Louise ) 5% Laurentides ! o Fredericton area
aCt|Ve y p anni ng M13% Alberta Rockies 50 Cantons-de-I'Est/ Eastern ' 6% Edmundston
th ei r tr| p S tO 213% Jasper Town§h|p§ \\ : 6% Bathurst/Campbelton area
. q s 5% Montérégie S ' 6% Miramichi area
Re Ina an S 3% Outaouais v : Prad
5 g . \\‘ » ; '/"
Winnipeg. -
.- . . e A
. Pl | ~ cee-- 0 Halifax
N25% Regina - ' ~ 13%
19%  Saskatoon ’ ' ST 0% Loy
12%  Moose Jaw 15%  Toronto 10%  Annapolis Valley
l%% Watrous-Manitou 26%  Winnipeg 8% Ottawa 10% Peggy’s Cove
g(ﬁ) M.eadO.W Lake PI’OVInCIaI Park 10% Brandon 8% Niagara region 8% Yarmouth
00 Nlpawm-Tobln Lgke 9% Riding Mountain National Park 7% South Eastern Ontario 6% Bay of Fundy
7 0/0 Prince Albert National Park 9%  Whiteshell Provincial Park 6%  Muskoka 2% Pictou
7%  Cypress Hills 7%  Churchill 6%  Northern Ontario
A "-"indicates a response that is <1% 6% South Western Ontario

Note: NET Active Plannln% respondents who are gathering information, planning a visit, making
arrangements, or already booked.

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations (n=varies) I *I
Which of the following best describes your current situation when thinking about each of the following

destinations for a vacation trip? (Select one for each) ¢ | I/ = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)




CANADA

INDIGENOUS




" L ‘3-’.-?;?
Among Canadians, the top factors
that would increase interest in
Indigenous cultural experiences
are accessibility & ease of travel,
authenticity of the experiences, and
safety & comfort of the destination.

QW) CANADIAN TOURISM DATA

Iy
Total Canada -":r“. collective

FACTORS TO DRIVE INTEREST IN
INDIGENOUS CULTURAL EXPERIENCES

Accessibility and ease of travel _ 34%

Authenticity of the experiences _ 34%
Safety and comfort of the destination - 33%
Cultural significance and uniqueness 28%

Personal interest in Indigenous cultures 24%
Recommendations and reviews 24%
Availability of short experiences (1-3 hours) 20%

Smaller group size or intimate experiences - 15%
Availability of information and marketing - 12%
Availability of full-day experiences (6+ hours) . 10%

Note: respondents were asked either about interest in Indigenous destinations (C10) or factors to
drive interest in Indigenous cultural experiences (C11)

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=4595); What factors would increase your interest in participating in
Indigenous cultural experiences and tourism activities in a destination? (Select up to 3)

*

DESTINATION

CANADA

i+l
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&% Soliective hd CANADA
PREFERRED TIME OF MONTH FOR VACATION TRIPS

Summer is the most preferred time

for vacation trips, with July and = Total Canada —

August being the most popular pecember [ 4% ]

months. That said, there has been sanuary [ 15%+ Winter 2306

a significant increase in the

popularity of spring months such

as April and May compared to the

previous year. Spring 41%
Summer 53%

September - 27%

october [ 19% - Fall 40%

November - 13%

Don’t know . 9%V

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9204)
In general, what time of year do you typically like to take vacation trips? Select all that I *I
apply

A 1 I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)



BARRIERS FOR VISITING CANADA

Cost

High gas prices

Poor value for money

Poor weather

Extreme weather conditions

Drive is too long

Unfavourable conditions for driving during winter

There are other places | would rather visit

Not enough time to take a vacation

There is no reason to visit anytime soon

Safety concerns

Too far / flight too long

Health risks

Too many crowds at the places | want to visit in Canada
Destinations and attractions too far apart

Unable to take vacation during months when | want to travel
Has no iconic attractions | want to see

Language barrier / don't speak my language

Nothing would prevent me from travelling to within Canada

31  Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9204)
Which of the following factors might prevent you from travelling within Canada?
(Select all that apply)

N 52
N 329 ¥
I 0706
I 21%
N 20%
N 19%
N 19%
N 17%

B 4%

B 13%

B 0% 2

B 2% 2

B 1%

B 1%

B 10%

B 0%

B 5%

B 5%

| R

A / I/ = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023) .

I C d .‘"" CANADIAN TOURISM DATA * DESTINATION
Total Canada Yy collective CANADA

Cost continues to be the greatest
deterrent for travelling within
Canada, followed by high gas
prices, and poor value for money;
though mentions of high gas prices

have decreased, while mentions for
poor value for money have
Increased.

selkirk }
Pfin%e’Edward Island




% Soliective hd CANADA
GENERAL ACTIVITIES INTERESTED IN (FULL LIST)

Nature walks |NNENEGREEE 559 Learning about Indigenous culture, traditions or history [ INININEGE 22%

Natural attractions [ INIINIENESGSMEEE 50% Guided nature tours N 21%
- Oceanside beaches I 50% Kayaking, canoeing or paddle boarding [N 20%
i Trying local food and drink I 419% Exploring places most tourists won't go to [ 19%
i 0
Canadians are Local markets | EG_— /7% Guided boat tours I 19%
' Lakeside beaches | IEG— 41 Soring biossoms BN 195
most interested N osk Guided train tours N 18%
. 7 0 s
pa or wellness centres [ 18%
In nature Wa|kS, Historical, archaeological or world heritage sites [ RS 37% Nightlife N 17%
natu ra| Viewing wildlife or marine life [ N R 36% Wilderness lodges [ 17%
. Fall colours NG 35% Travelling to remote destinations [N 16%
attractions, Northern lights MG 3506 Fishing or angling NN 16%
i Hiking I 33% | Comedy festivals NI 15%
OceanSIde . Shopping for items that help me remember my trip | NG 32% ) Culinary tours or cooking (,:Iésses B 14%
beaCheS tl‘ylng Art galleries or museums NG 30% Sporting events (to attend or participate) - 149
) g i 0 Casual biking I 13%
Iocal food & Food and drink festivals or events |G 30% Winter festivals IS 13%
) City green spaces like parks or garde_ns I 28% Golfing NN 11%
drlnkS, and |OCa| Camping NIEIEGEGEGEGE 27% Agricultural or country farm tours Il 10%
: Guided city tours [INNENEGEEE 27% Guided airplane or helicopter tours [l 10%
markets while on Cultural or traditional festivals IR 26% Movie festivals Il 10%
vacation. Live shows I 26% Road cycling N 10%
: - Breweries or wineries |G 25% _ ~ Mountain biking N 9%
G N\ =y . enting a recreational venicle 0
AN Cruises I 25% Ren tional vehicle (RV) NI 9%
N > ] T o Downbhill skiing or snowboarding [l 8%
' ’ \‘ Fine dining NN 24% Shopping for luxury items [l 8%
Amusement or theme parks N 23% Snowshoeing or cross country skiing [l 8%
: Music festivals [IININININING 23% Rodeos I 7%
Self-guided driving tours or road trips [ NGTINIGEG 23% Hunting Il 6%
Shopping for clothes and shoes [IIIEIEIGEG 23% Heli-skiing W 3%

' e Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9204) _ I*I 32
Newfpundland & Labrador % In general, what activities or places are you interested in while on vacation? (Select all that apply)




§"" CANADIAN TOURISM DATA * DESTINATION
Total Canada —,‘:";- collective CANADA

TOP § MOST IMPORTANT SUSTAINABILITY EFFORTS

Knowing that my money is directly supporting the 350

local community 0
Knowing that the local community in my 350
destination is open and welcoming to travellers 0
Conservation of natural areas in my destination - 33%

The most important sustainability
30% efforts among Canadians are

Knowing that the local culture of my destination is
not negatively impacted by tourism

Dining options that use local and/or organic - 24% k n OW| n g th at th e| Fmon ey | S
ingredients . .
supporting the local community,
Efforts to reduce overcrowding in my destination - 20% Sustainable Travel knowin 0 that the commun |ty 1S
Description open and welcoming to travellers,
Eco-friendly accommodations in my destination - 17% -
° Sustainable travel refers to and the Conserva“()n Of natural
. . . . “travel that minimizes any : : o
Eco-riendly ransportation options inmy - 17% negative impacts on the areas in the destination.
estination (e.g., public transport, ride share, etc.) s
economy and society, while
Eco-tour activities in my destination . 10% making positive
contributions to the local
people and conserving the
None of the above - 15% destination’s natural and

cultural heritage”.

& Cedar Dunes Provincial Park
Prince Edward Island Canada GTRP — December 2024

33 Note: respondents were asked either about most important sustainability efforts (D8) or barriers to sustainable travel (D9)
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=4575) ) ) . o )
What are the top 3 sustainability efforts that are most important to you when selecting a vacation destination? Select up to three choices.




IMPACT OF EXTREME WERTHER EVENTS
ON TRAVEL PLANS

34

= Very concerned

= Somewhat concerned Very concerned /

Somewhat
Concerned

69%1*

= Not very concerned

= Not concerned at all

state extreme weather events significantly or

55% moderately impacted their future travel

decisions in the next year

A / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9204)

As you may or may not be aware, extreme weather events are occurrences of unusually severe weather or climate conditions. They
are often short-lived and include blizzards, heat waves, wildfires, tornadoes, hurricanes or tropical cyclones. How concerned are you
about extreme weather events affecting your travel plans?

To what extent do you expect extreme weather events to impact your future travel decisions in the next year?

Total Canada

pa NN ¥ l\ -

Nearly seven in ten Canadians are
concerned about the impact of
extreme weather on their travel
plans, with those being very
concerned increasing significan

" P ; -
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DESTINATION
d CANADA

MAIN PURPGSE OF RECENT TRIP 5 coliective

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4279) m In-Province Travellers (n=4583)
Vacati 48% Vacation : :
e - i Both in-province
and out-of-province
Visit family and friends 30% Visit family and friends travellers were most

likely to be on
vacation, followed

Combined business / personal reasons 8% 7 Personal event (e.g., wedding, funeral) by visitin g fami |y &
friends during their

Personal event (e.g., wedding, funeral) 8% Combined business / personal reasons rec ent tr I p .

Education

Other I4% Other . 17% WV

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination
For the next series of questions, please think of your most recent vacation trip [outside of your own province, but within Canada/within
[PROVINCE]]. What was the main purpose of this trip? (Select one)

Education ‘ 2%

I
s
>

Cahada GTRP —e
December 2024

M :;.:3:‘ |

A 1\ = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)

-



.‘"" CANADIAN TOURISM DATA * DESTINATION

% CoOllective CANADA

TOP 10 FACTORS IN CHOOSING DESTINATION FOR RECENT TRIP

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=1913) m In-Province Travellers (n=1458)

For out-of-
province and in-
province

330 M It fit my travel budget 36%

It fit my travel budget

o Opportunity to relax, unwind, and Opportunity to relax, unwind, and .
travellers, fitting cetmoresy 102 unind. 2 | o decompress
th 2l travel Had visited before and wanted to return - 29%

. It was a safe place to visit - 27% %

budget and being
able to rel ax, | wanted to explore my own country - 250 It was a safe place to visit - 25%
unwi nd and o Offered outdoor experiences | am - 100
d ecom p ress were It was somewhere | always wanted to visit - 24% interested in 0
the most Had visited before and wanted to return - 23% | wanted to visit with my friends or family - 17%
Important factors
in choosin g the | wanted to visit with my friends or family - 19% Was a great family destination - 17%
their most recent interested in

My friends or family recommended it - 17% | wanted to explore my own country . 14%

Was a great family destination - 17% My friends or family recommended it . 13%

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination, Took a vacation
Which of the following factored into your choice of destination for this trip? (Select all that apply) I *I

A / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)




NIGHTS SPENT

m QOut-of-Province Travellers (n=4279)

1 night | 3% Vv

2-3 nights - 37%
4-6 nights - 33% *
7-13 nights . 20%

14+ nights I 7%

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination
How many nights did you spend in this destination?

m In-Province Travellers (n=4583)

1 night 28% Vv

2-3 nights 46% "

4-6 nights 17%

7-13 nights 7%

14+ nights 3%

A 1\ = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)

g;l;i;fda*Gwai}.f.." _—
‘Bfit’rs‘,h ‘Colﬁmbi‘a\, 3 ;
. N A * .

-

DESTINATION
d CANADA

.‘"0‘ AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
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> CoOllective

In-province
travellers were more
likely to spend a
shorter time on their
most recent trip,
staying for less than
3 nights, while out-
of-province
travellers were more
likely to take longer
trips of 4-6 nights.

Cahada GTRP —e
December 2024




TRAVEL PARTY OF RECENT TRIP

m OQut-of-Province Travellers (n=4279) m In-Province Travellers (n=4583)
Spouse or partner _ 53% Spouse or partner
Child (under 18 years old) - 17% Alone/solo
Alone/solo - 16% Friend(s)
Friend(s) - 16% Child (under 18 years old)
Spouse/Partner ONLY Spouse/Partner ONLY
Parent(s) l 8%V Total: 31% Parent(s) Total: 29%
Child (18 years old or older) I 7% Child (18 years old or older)
Business associates or colleagues I 3% M Business associates or colleagues | 1%
Grandparent(s) I 2% Grandparent(s) | 1%
Other family members - 15% WV Other family members . 14% ¥
Other | 1% V¥ Other I 49 V¥

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination
With whom did you travel on this trip? (Select all that apply)

A 1\ = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)

DESTINATION
d CANADA

\1/
.‘ O‘ CANADIAN TOURISM DATA

% Collective

Overall, out-of-
province and in-
province travellers
were most likely to
travel with their
spouse or partner.
Out-of-province
travellers were also
more likely to travel
with a child, while
In-province
travellers were more
likely to travel solo.

Cahada GTRP —e
December 2024
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& coiasans PIZTRASA
TRAVEL AGENTS/TOUR OPERATOR USAGE FOR RECENT TRIP
(AMVIONG THOSE VWHO USED A TRAVEL AGENT/TOUR OPERATOR)

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=609)

Almost two in ten
out-of-province
travellers used a Booking flights
travel agent,
most commonly

48%

Booking accommodations 42%

fo I b 00 k| N g Researching accommodations - 32%
flights or booking o
. Researching flights - 31%
accommodations.
¥ ;:;. .." fF"‘s i Booking activities to see and do - 28%
| Researching potential travel destinations - 28%
% Used a travel agent
Researching activities to see and do - 27% Total Out-of-Province: 17964
Booking ground transportation - 25%
Researching ground transportation - 23%

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Travelled to any destination

Travel agents offer personalized service to help individuals, groups, and business travellers plan and organize their travel schedules, from

purchasing tour packages to booking flights and hotels. Examples of travel agents include Flight Centre or Transat Travel, they do not include online

booking engines like Expedia or Travelocity. Did you use a travel agent or tour operator to help you research or book your trip? (Select one)

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Travelled to any destination, Used a Travel Agent/Tour Operator

Which of the following did a travel agent or tour operator help you with? I *I

A / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)



BOOKING FLIGHTS FOR RECENT TRIP

B Qut-of-Province Travellers (n=4279)

Booked directly with the airline(s) - 26%
Booked online through an online booking 2604
engine (e.g. Expedia or Travelocity) 0

Travel agent/tour operator (NET) - 22% "

41

Booked online with a travel agent/tour

Booked on the phone with a travel

Transat Travel)

operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat 12%
Travel)
Booked in-person with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat 9% T
Travel)

agent/tour operator (e.g. Flight Centre or 8% 1T

Booked by someone else in the travel I 6%
party

Other I 2%

Did not need to book any flights - 31%

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Travelled to any destination (n=4279)
How did you book your flight for this trip? (Select all that apply)

A / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)

Total Out-of-Province

When booking flights, out-of-
province travellers were most
likely to book directly with the
airlines or to book through an
online booking engine. Notably,
the proportion of out-of-province
travellers booking flights with a
travel agent or tour operator has
Increased significantly compared
to the previous year.
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When booking

accommodations,

out-of-province
travellers were
more likely to
book online
through a
booking engine,
while in-province
travellers were

more likely to
book directly with
the lodging/
accommodation
establishment.

QW) CANADIAN TOURISM DATA

% CoOllective

BOOKING ACCOMIMODATIONS FOR RECENT TRIP

B Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4279)

Booked online through an online booking
engine (e.g. Expedia or Travelocity)

Booked directly with the
lodging/accommodation establishment

Travel agent/tour operator (NET)

Booked online with a travel agent/tour operator
(e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked in-person with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked on the phone with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked through accommodation sharing
services website (e.g. Airbnb)

Booked by someone else in the travel party

Booked through a visitors information centre at
the destination

Other

Did not need to book any accommodation

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination

How did you book your accommodation for this trip? (Select all that apply)

DESTINATION
d CANADA

B |n-Province Travellers (n=4583)

Booked directly with the
lodging/accommodation establishment

Booked online through an online booking
engine (e.g. Expedia or Travelocity)

Travel agent/tour operator (NET)

.

Booked online with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked in-person with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked on the phone with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked by someone else in the travel party

Booked through accommodation sharing
services website (e.g. Airbnb)

Booked through a visitors information centre at
the destination

Other

Did not need to book any accommodation

i+l

A / I = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)



TYPE OF ACCOMIVIODATIONS FOR RECENT TRIP

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=3579)

Mid-priced hotel / motel _ 38%

Budget hotel / motel - 18%
Rented house, apartment or condominium -
18%

(e.g., Airbnb)
Luxury hotel - 14%

Home of friends or relatives - 13%y
Bed & Breakfast (B&B) . 10%
Camping or trailer park . 7%

All-inclusive resort l 6%

Hostel, university or school dormitory I 5%

Unique accommodation (e.g. treehouse, tiny I 50
homes, eco-domes, etc.) 0

Glamping I 4%
Own cottage or second home I 4%
Guest ranch, farm, or lodge I 3%

Other I 2%V

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination, Booked Accommodation
Which type of accommodation did you stay in during this trip? (Select all that apply)

m In-Province Travellers (n=2780)

Mid-priced hotel / motel

Budget hotel / motel

Rented house, apartment or condominium
(e.g., Airbnb)

Home of friends or relatives

Luxury hotel

Bed & Breakfast (B&B)

Camping or trailer park

All-inclusive resort

Hostel, university or school dormitory

Own cottage or second home

Unigue accommodation (e.g. treehouse, tiny
homes, eco-domes, etc.)

Glamping
Guest ranch, farm, or lodge

Other

A 1\ = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)

DESTINATION
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Mid-priced
hotels/motels
followed by budget
hotels/motels, and
rented
accommodations
were most popular
among all travellers.

Cahada GTRP —e
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Canadian
travellers
participated in
nature walks,
trying local food
& drink, and
natural
attractions during
their recent trip
to Canada.

Total Canada

‘“Wh

ACTIVITIES PARTICIPATED IN DURING TRIP IN CANADA

Nature walks - 31% M
Trying local food and drink - 28% M

Natural attractions

Nature parks

Local markets (e.g. public markets, farmers
market, night markets)

Hiking
Shopping for clothes and shoes

City green spaces like parks or gardens

Shopping for items that help me remember
my trip

Fine dining
Lakeside beaches

Viewing wildlife or marine life

Historical, archaeological or world heritage
sites

Self-guided driving tours or road trips
Art galleries or museums

Fall colours

Breweries or wineries

Camping

Oceanside beaches

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination (n=8862)
Which of the following activities, if any, did you participate in during your recent trip in Canada? (Select all that apply)

.

Food and drink festivals or events .
Nightiife [JJ}

Cultural or traditional festivals .

Exploring places most tourists won't go to .
Live shows .

Amusement or theme parks .

Fishing or angling .

Music festivals .

Golfing I

Kayaking, canoeing or paddle boarding I
Spa or wellness centres I

Sporting events (to attend or participate)
Travelling to remote destinations
Casual biking

Guided boat tours

Guided city tours

Guided nature tours

Learning about Indigenous culture,
traditions or history

Northern lights

Road cycling

Agricultural or country farm tours

9%
9% Cruises
8% M Mountain biking
8% Shopping for luxury items
8% Spring blossoms
7% ) .
Winter festivals
7%
Comedy festivals
7%
Culinary tours or cooking classes
6%
6% Downbhill skiing or snowboarding
6% Guided train tours
6% A\ Hunting
5% Movie festivals
5% A Wilderness lodges
0,
5% 4 Guided airplane or helicopter tours
5% M
Heli-skiing
5% M
Renting a recreational vehicle (RV)
5%
506 A Rodeos

5% A Snowshoeing or cross country skiing

CANADIAN TOURISM DATA

s
>y COllective

*

4% A

4%

4% A\

a% M

4% M

4%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

>

E A L B . I

DESTINATION
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AN 1\ = significantly higher/lower result (2024 vs. 2023)



THANK YOU

For any questions, please reach out to research@destinationcanada.com

* DESTINATION h“’" CANADIAN TOURISM DATA
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